

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ADRIANA AGUILAR, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, et al.,

Defendants.

x
:
:
:
: ECF Case
: Civil Action No.
: 07 CIV 8224 (JGK)
: (FM)
:
:
:
x

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS CHERTOFF, MYERS, TORRES AND FORMAN'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP
Aldo A. Badini
Donna L. Gordon
Jennifer Opheim Whitener
1301 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
(212) 259-8000

LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF
Foster Maer
Ghita Schwarz
Christina Iturralde
99 Hudson Street, 14th Floor
New York, New York 10013
(212) 739-7504

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. The Parties and Claims	4
A. Plaintiffs	4
B. Defendants	8
II. The Raids in Context	9
A. The ICE Officials Make 2005 and 2006 Policy Changes	9
B. Nationwide Patterns and Practices Emerge	12
1. Widespread Home Raids Violate the Fourth Amendment	12
2. Racial Profiling Violates the Equal Protection Clause of the Fifth Amendment.....	15
III. The ICE Officials Failed to Investigate and Remedy Numerous Highly-Publicized Reports of Constitutional Violations	18
ARGUMENT	24
I. A Complaint, Taken as a Whole, Must Allege Only Sufficient Factual Matter to Support an Inference That Plaintiff Is Entitled To Relief	24
II. Under <i>Iqbal</i> , Supervisors, Like the ICE Officials, Are Liable For Their Own Misconduct.....	26
A. <i>Iqbal</i> Did Not Alter the Well-Settled Law of Supervisory Liability	26
B. <i>Iqbal</i> Did Not Alter the Relevant Standard for Fourth Amendment Claims	29
C. Defendants Admit That Supervisors Can Be Found Liable For Creating or Permitting a Policy or Custom Under Which Unconstitutional Practices Occurred	31
III. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Demonstrate the ICE Officials Violated the Fourth Amendment .	32
A. The ICE Officials Created and Perpetuated Policies Under Which Unconstitutional Practices Occurred and Harmed Plaintiffs	32

B.	ICE Officials Are Also Liable Under the Other <i>Colon</i> Factors.....	38
C.	The District of New Jersey Upheld Similar Claims Against Similar Defendants.....	40
IV.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations are Sufficient to State Violations of the Fifth Amendment by the ICE Officials	42
A.	ICE Officials Implemented Operations and Policies that Created a Pattern and Practice of Racial Profiling.....	43
B.	ICE Officials Intended to Discriminate Against Latinos.....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<i>5 Borough Pawn, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	27
<i>Abdella v. O’Toole</i> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D. Conn. 2004).....	34, 35
<i>al-Kidd v. Ashcroft</i> , 580 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2009)	25, 30, 37
<i>Amnesty Am. v. Town of W. Hartford</i> , 361 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2004).....	32, 38
<i>Argueta v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , No. 2:08cv01652, 2010 WL 398839 (D.N.J. Jan. 27, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barrett v. Maricopa County Sheriff’s Office</i> , No. CV 08-2094, 2010 WL 46786 (D. Ariz. Jan. 4, 2010).....	30
<i>Beatty v. Davidson</i> , No. 06-CV-571, 2010 WL 1407311 (W.D.N.Y. March 31, 2010).....	40
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bellamy v. Mount Vernon Hosp.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 1801, 2009 WL 1835939 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2009).....	28
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	1
<i>Bovarie v. Tilton</i> , No. 06CV687, 2010 WL 743741 (S.D. Cal. March 1, 2010).....	30
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	25, 26
<i>Braxton v. Nichols</i> , No. 08 Civ. 08568, 2010 WL 1010001 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2010)	28
<i>Brooks v. Ross</i> , 578 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968).....	34
<i>Burton v. Lynch</i> , 664 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	27
<i>Cole v. Fischer</i> , No. 07 Cv. 11096, 2009 WL 1514699 (S.D.N.Y. May 29, 2009).....	27

Colon v. Coughlin,
58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995)..... *passim*

Cortes v. City of New York,
No. 08 Civ. 4805, 2010 WL 1253946 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2010)28

Coward v. Town & Vill. of Harrison,
665 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....28

Cunningham v. Dep’t of Corr. Servs.,
No. 04-CV-5566, 2009 WL 1404107 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2009)27

Dawkins v. Gonyea,
646 F. Supp. 2d 594 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....27

Diaz-Martinez v. Miami-Dade County,
No. 07-20914-CIV, 2009 WL 2970468 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 10, 2009).....28

Djonbalic v. City of New York,
No. 99 Civ. 11398, 2000 WL 1146631 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2000)34

Doe v. Cuomo,
No. 08 Civ. 8055, 2009 WL 3123045 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2009)27

Doe v. Mamaroneck,
462 F. Supp. 2d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....47

Donahue v. Hillman,
No. 98-5522, 2004 WL 5049451 (Mass. Super. Sep 03, 2004).....43

Dunlop v. Munroe,
11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 242 (1812).....26

Erickson v. Pardus,
551 U.S. 89 (2007).....24

Farm Labor Organizing Comm. v. Ohio State Highway Patrol,
95 F.Supp.2d 723 (N.D. Ohio 2000).....47

Felix-Torres v. Graham,
No. 9:06-CV-1090, 2009 WL 3526644 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2009)28, 37

Fritz v. Charter Tp. of Comstock,
592 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2010)25

Harrison v. Goord,
No. 07 Civ. 1806, 2009 WL 1605770 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 9, 2009).....27

Hayden v. County of Nassau,
180 F.3d 42 (2nd Cir. 1999).....43

Hayden v. Paterson,
594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010).....45, 47

Hernandez v. Foster,
No. 09-cv-2461, 2009 WL 1952777 (N.D. Ill. July 6, 2009)30

Hoffa v. U.S.,
385 U.S. 293 (1966).....35

Jean-Laurent v. Wilkinson,
540 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....40

JG & PG ex rel. JGIII v. Card,
No. 08 Civ. 5668, 2009 WL 2986640 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2009)27

Joseph v. Fischer,
No. 08 Civ. 2824, 2009 WL 3321011 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 8, 2009)28, 38

Kaupp v. Texas,
538 U.S. 626 (2003).....34

Kellogg v. New York State Dep’t of Corr. Serv.,
No. 07 Civ. 2804, 2009 WL 2058560 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2009)28, 38

Kregler v. City of New York,
No. 09-3840-cv, 2010 WL 1740806 (2nd Cir. May 3, 2010).....48

LaDuke v. Nelson,
762 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1985)34

Martinez v. Village of Mt. Prospect,
92 F. Supp. 2d 780 (N.D. Ill. 2000)43

Maryland v. Buie,
494 U.S. 325 (1990).....34

Massenburg v. Adams,
No. 3:08CV106, 2010 WL 1279087 (E.D. Va. Mar. 31 2010)46

Masters v. Gilmore,
663 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (D. Colo. 2009).....29

Mateo v. Fischer,
No. 08 Civ. 7779, 2010 WL 431229 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2010).....28

Menotti v. City of Seattle,
409 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir.2005)27

Missel v. County of Monroe,
351 Fed. Appx. 543 (2d Cir. 2009).....31

Mojica v. Reno,
970 F. Supp. 130 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)47

Nat’l Cong. for Puerto Rican Rights by Perez v. City of New York,
191 F.R.D. 52 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)43

Newton v. City of New York,
640 F. Supp. 2d 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....28

Padilla v. Yoo,
633 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....32, 37

Peter F. Gaito Architecture, LLC v. Simone Development Corp.,
 No. 09-2613-cv, 2010 WL 1337225 (2d Cir. Apr. 7, 2010).....25

Player v. Gomez,
 243 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2000)32

Rolon v. Ward,
 345 Fed. Appx. 608 (2d Cir. Sept. 4, 2009).....28

Rouse v. Berry,
 No. 06-2088, 2010 WL 325569 (D.D.C. Jan. 29, 2010).....25, 48

Sadler v. Lantz,
 No. 3:07-cv-1316, 2009 WL 3013716 (D. Conn. Sept. 16, 2009).....28, 37

Saleh v. City of Buffalo,
 No. 97-CV-0872, 2000 WL 1773472 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2000)33

Shaw v. Reno,
 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....43

Solar v. Annetts,
 No. 08 Civ. 5747, 2010 WL 1253473 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2010)28

Spear v. Hugles,
 No. 08 Civ. 4026, 2009 WL 2176725 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 20, 2009)28

Spell v. McDaniel,
 591 F. Supp. 1090 (E.D.N.C. 1984).....38

St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v Hicks,
 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....47

Stevens v. New York,
 No. 09 Civ. 5237, 2009 WL 4277234 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 2009)37, 39

T.E. v. Grindle,
 599 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2010)39, 46

Thompkins v. Belt,
 828 F.2d 298 (5th Cir. 1987)32

United States v. Ali,
 No. 05-CR-785, 2006 WL 929368 (E.D.N.Y. April 7, 2006)20, 34

United States v. Andrews,
 No. 05-CR-139, 2005 WL 475403 (D. Neb. Nov. 1, 2005)47

United States v. Avery,
 137 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 1997)43

United States v. Gandia,
 424 F.3d 255 (2d Cir.2005).....34

United States v. Hardin,
 539 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2008)35

United States v. Isiofia,
370 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2004).....35

United States v. Klump,
536 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2008).....29

United States v. Mapp,
476 F.2d 67 (2d Cir. 1973).....34

United States v. Mendenhall,
446 U.S. 544 (1980).....34

United States v. Montes-Reyes,
547 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....35

United States v. Restrepo-Cruz,
547 F.Supp.1048 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....34

United States v. Wilson,
11 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1993).....34, 35

Valenti v. Massapequa Union Free School Dist.,
No. 09-CV-977, 2010 WL 475203 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2010)46

Vance v. Rumsfeld,
No. 06 Civ. 6964, 2010 WL 850173 (N.D. Ill. March 5, 2010)30

Vann v. City of New York,
72 F.3d 1040 (2d Cir. 1995).....39

Vera v. New York State Dep’t of Corr. Servs.,
No. 08 Civ. 9636, 2009 WL 4928054 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2009).....28

Vila v. Inter-American Inv. Corp.,
570 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....25

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....45

Walker v. Pataro,
No. 99 Civ. 4607, 2002 WL 664040 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2002).....39

White v. Dep’t of Corr. Servs.,
No. 08 Civ. 0993, 2009 WL 860354 (S.D.N.Y. March 30, 2009).....4

Williams v. Fort Wayne Police Dep’t,
No. 1:08-cv- 152, 2009 WL 1616749 (N.D. Ind. June 9, 2009).....31

Williams v. Smith,
No. 02 Civ. 4558, 2009 WL 2431948 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2009)27

Wiseman v. Hernandez,
No. 08cv1272-LAB, 2009 WL 5943242 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 24, 2009)30

Womack v. Smith,
No. 1:06-CV-2348, 2009 WL 5214966 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 29, 2009).....30

Young v. Speziale,
No. 07-03129, 2009 WL 3806296 (D.N.J. Nov. 10, 2009)29

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 824
